

BONITA COUNTRY CLUB UTILITIES, INC. 10200 MADDOX LANE BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 34135 (239) 992-6564 FAX (239) 992-0822

July 30, 2002

Director
Division of the Commission Clerk
& Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Objection to Application for Transfer of Certificate No. 281-S

Dear Director;

We object to the transferring of Certificate No. 281-s to Bonita Springs Utilities for the following reasons:

The monthly usage fee charged by Bonita Country Club Utilities, and subsequently RealNor-Hallandale, to individual customers is more reasonable then the fees being charged by Bonita Springs Utilities.

The impact fees charged by Bonita Country Club Utilities, and subsequently RealNor Hallandale, are considerable less. Will the pre-paid impact fees be honored at the rate charged at the time of registering?

We feel the transferring of the certificate would be a detriment to the customers. Although they will be receiving the same services, the costs to them will be significantly higher. We ask the Commission to take serious look at the entire picture before allowing this transfer be allowed to be rubber stamped through the system.

We would very much appreciate a response in this matter, so that I might know what could be done.

Sincerely
COM
CTR
ECR
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely
Sincerely

Michael J. Miceli

President

DOCUMENT RUMBER DATE

08412 AUG-98

Notice is hereby given this 12th day of July, 2002, that REALNOR HALLANDALE, INC., 700 Brickell Avenue, Miami, Florida 33131, has filed an application with the Florida Public Service Commission for authority to transfer its Wastewater Certificate No. 281-S to BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC., 11860 East Terry Street, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135.

The territory served by REALNOR HALLANDALE under Certificate No. 281-S is located wholly within Lee County, and none of the territory authorized to be served is within one mile of any county adjacent to Lee County. The territory served is portions of Sections 14, 22, 23 and 26, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, all of which is located north of Bonita Springs and east of U.S. 41 (Tamiami Trail).

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and filed with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within (30) thirty days of the date of this notice. At the same time, a copy of the objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is set forth above. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.